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Thirteenth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

BYZANTINE  SILVER & BRONZE

1992*
Justin I and Justinian I (527), AE follis, Constantinople 
Mint. issued 4 April - 1 August 527 A.D., (14.47 g), obv. 
Diademed bust cuirassed with paludamentum of Justin I, 
to right, around [DN] IVS[TIN E I]VSTIN[IAN P AVC, 
rev. Large M, cross above, stars 6 long points to left and 
right, cross above right, below officinae E, in exergue CON, 
(S.125, DOC (11aa), W.-, R.-, H.N4 (Vol.I notes E as a 
hybrid with similar obverse dies, T.-, BNP.-. Nearly fine and 
excessively rare. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 117 (lot 4957 part). Previously from Dr. Flynn 
Collection, coming from Baldwin's with ticket price of �25. Ticket notes 
the coin from the R.N.Bridge Collection. Lot comes with detailed collector 
ticket. 

Clearly an issue as a hybrid of both joint rulers, using a reverse with two stars 
introduced at the beginning of the reign of Justinian I. the joint rulers using a 
reverse with one star and cross introduced in the reign of Justin I reign. This 
specimen from the similar obverse die as the Hahn illustrated specimen.

1993*
Justin II, (565-578), AE follis or 40 Nummi, Nicomedia 
mint, issued year 7, 571-572, Officinae A, (12.13 g), obv. 
frontal enthroned figures of Justin and Sophia he holds globe 
cruciger and she holds cross sceptre, cross between around 
legend DN IVSTI NVS PP AVI, rev. Large M, cross above, 
A/N/N/O to left, GI to right, A below, NIKO in exergue, 
(S.369, DOC 97a, W.-, H.46a.7a, T.120, BNP 18, R.851). 
Nearly extremely fine, sharp eyes, with dark green earthern 
patination, rare in this condition. 

$120

Ex CNG Triton X, January 8, 2007 (lot 1621 part) from the Private 
Collection of Henry Chitwood with an old dealers ticket.

1994*
Heraclius, (A.D. 610-641), follis, Cyzicus mint, year 3 = 
612-3,(11.51 g), obv. Heraclius helmeted head facing, DN 
HRACL PERP AVG around rev. M over B, ANNO to left II/I 
to right, cross above, KYZ in exergue, (S.839, DOC 169b, 
BMC 260-1, To.71, Ra.1312). Clear features on a large full 
flan, with earthen patina good very fine and rare. 

$120

Ex CNG private purchase January 2013, coming from Stack's Bowers 
Galleries (& Ponterio) Sale 172, 16 November 2012 (lot 11900 part) from 
the collection sold as the Demarete Collection, being the collection of Elvira 
Clain-Stefanelli (item No.4450 from her collection) with her packet.

1995*
Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine, (610-641), AE follis 
29mm, (11.69 g), Seleucia Isauriae mint, 1st officina, dated 
RY 7 (616/7), obv. Crowned and draped busts of Heraclius 
and Heraclius Constantine facing, cross between, rev. large 
M; A/N/N/O to left, Christogram above, GI (date) to right, 
A below, SELISU, (S.844, DOC 180a, MIB 192). Very fine 
with earthen patina, crude issue and rare as such. 

$200

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons 
Ltd., with ticket, priced at �135.
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1996*
Basil I and Constantine, (868-879), silver Miliaresion, (2.97 
g), obv. cross potent on three steps, IhSUS XRI STUS NICA 
around, rev. six lined legend, +bASI/ LIOS CE/ CONSTAN/ 
TIN' PISTV/ bASILIS/ ROMEO', (S.1708, DOC. 7, BMC 
6-7, BN 1-10). About as struck, light tone, extremely fine 
or better, scarce. 

$480
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 121 (lot 4585) previously from Spink London 
with their ticket.

1997*
Constantine VIII, period of (1025-1028), copper follis 
(10.51 g), Anonymous Class A3, Constantinople mint, obv. 
Nimbate facing bust of Christ, raising hand in benediction 
and holding Gospels, square in nimbus, traces of +EMMA 
NOVHA, around, four-line legend, square below legend, 
(S.1818) (illustrated); together with Constantine I, (307-337) 
AE half follis, (1.49 g), Treveri (Trier) mint, issued 310-
311, rev. SOLI INVICTO around, Sol standing to left, PTR 
in exergue (S.16159, RIC 900, C.521, Strauss RN [1954] 
No.73a) (illustrated) very rare; together with a small AE of 
Valens, Antioch mint. First two nearly very fine, last fine and 
uneven edge, second very rare. (3)

$120
Ex Noble Numismatics in their descriptive flip for the second coin.

1998*
Andronicus II & Michael IX, (1295-1320), silver basilikon 
(2.16 g), Constantinople mint, obv. IX-XC, around KVPOI 
BOHOEI, Christ enthroned facing. rev. AVTOKP[ATO] PEC 
POMEON (King of the Romans) Andronicus II and Michael 
IX standing facing, holding labarum between them, (S.2402, 
Gr. 307). Very fine, weak in places, scarce. 

$200

Ex Noble Numistmatics Sale 98 (Lot 5540).

1999*
Empire of Trebizond, Manuel I Comnenus, (1238-1263), 
silver asper, (2.94 g), obv. OA GI [O] - EV GI������������    E NIO, St. 
Eugenius standing, holding lomg cross, rev. M N IL - O 
KM N (Manuel Comnenus), Manuel standing holding 
labarum and akakia, touched by Manus Dei (the hand of 
God) above right, (S.2601, Bendall 20, cf.Retowski 35, [Pl.
II]). Very fine, scarce. 

$100

2000*
Empire of Trebizond, Manuel I Comnenus, (1238-1263), 
silver asper, (2.83 g), obv. OA GI����������������������������     I [O] - E(three dots above) 
V GI�������������������������������������������������������          E NI, St. Eugenius standing, holding lomg cross, rev. 
M N IL - O KM [N] (Manuel Comnenus), Manuel standing 
holding labarum and akakia, touched by Manus Dei (the 
hand of God) above right, (S.2601, Bendall 20, cf.Retowski 
28, [Pl.II]). Toned, nearly very fine, scarce. 

$100

2001*
Empire of Trebizond, Manuel I Comnenus, (1238-1263), 
silver asper, (2.78 g), obv. OA GI�����������������������     I [O] - E(dot above) V GI���  E 
NIO, St. Eugenius standing, holding lomg cross, rev. M N IL 
- O KM N (Manuel Comnenus), Manuel standing holding 
labarum and akakia, touched by Manus Dei (the hand of 
God) above right, (S.2601, Bendall 20, cf.Retowski 37, [Pl.
II]). Toned, nearly very fine, scarce. 

$100
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2002*
Empire of Trebizond, John II (1280-1297), silver asper, (2.71 
g), obv. OA EV -GI�����������������������������������������       E NI O C, St. Eugenius standing, holding 
long cross, O/P to right of cross, rev. I W Ko N OP - N O C, 
fleur de lis below, John standing holding labarum and globus 
cruciger, touched by Manus Dei (the hand of God) above 
right, (S.2609, Bendall 31, Retowski 53 [Pl.VII]). Toned, 
good fine, very rare, variety noted and illustrated. 

$100

2003*
Empire of Trebizond, John II (1280-1297), silver asper, (2.25 
g), obv. OA E (three dots below) - GI��������������������    E N O, St. Eugenius 
standing, holding long cross, rev. [I] W Ko N dot - N O C, 
six pointed star below, John standing holding labarum and 
globus cruciger, [touched by Manus Dei] (the hand of God) 
above right off flan, (S.2609, cf.Bendall 33a, cf.Retowski 
70, [p.111, type illustrated]). Toned, good fine, very rare, 
(variety noted by Retowski). 

$100

2004*
Empire of Trebizond, John II (1280-1297) (claims Bendall 
2015), John I Axuchos (claims Retowski 1974), (1235-
1238), silver asper, (2.87 g), obv. OA GI��������   I - E V GI���������    E NI O, 
St. Eugenius standing, holding lomg cross, dots beside cross, 
rev. I W A N I C - O K M NJohn standing holding labarum 
and akakia, touched by Manus Dei (the hand of God) above 
right, (S.2608, Bendall 31, cf.Retowski 18, [Pl.I]). Toned, 
very fine, rare. 

$100

Bendall in 2015 assigns the issue type to John II and notes no issues of silver 
aspers can be attributed to John I. Retowski and Wroth considered that John 
II's first issue of aspers to be John I.

INDIAN COINS

part

2005*
India, punchmarked silver (2), Cholas, Raja Raja Chola(985- 
1016 AD AE Kasu (No 7-9) (2); Rahtor of Faranj, Madara 
Pala Deva (1080-1115AD) billon (CMI, plX, 15); Rajahs 
of Kangra, Samanta Deva type billon (IMC, plXXVII, 18) 
(3); Sultan of Dehli, Mubarak I (1316-1320AD), silver 
1/8 tankah (Wright 383-6) (3); Achuta, Rajah 1530-1542 
copper (Carson P.510); Mughal, Aurangzeb Alamgir (1658-
1707AD), silver rupee; EIC Bengal Presidency, Murshidabad 
silver rupee (1793), Madras dumpy rupees (2); copper with 
incuse impression (on twenty cash blank?), mostly described 
in packets. Fine - very fine. (18)

$240

2006*
India, Kushan Empire, Kidarite Kingdom, period of Vasu 
Deva III (c.A.D.340-345), gold dinar (stater), Gandhara 
mint, (7.82 g), obv. King (Kidara) standing, head to left, 
sceptre in left hand, sacrificing with right hand on altar, 
filleted trident above altar, Brahmi script 'kapana' to right of 
altar, 'kidara' below arm, rev. goddess Ardoksho seated on 
throne, holding filleted investiture garland and cornucopiae, 
to left degenerate legend of Brahmi script 'yasha' in field, 
(cf.Gobl 609, cf.M.3618-3620, ANS Kushan 2414, Cribb, 
Kidarites Pl.4, 29). Extremely fine and very scarce. 

$600
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2007*
India, Kushan Empire, Kidarite Kingdom, period of Vasu 
Deva III (c.A.D.360-380), slightly degerated style, gold 
dinar (stater), Gandhara mint, (7.86 g), obv. King (Kidara) 
standing, head to left, sceptre in left hand, sacrificing with 
right hand on altar, filleted trident above altar, Brahmi script 
'kapana' to right of altar, 'kidara' below arm, rev. goddess 
Ardoksho seated on throne, holding filleted investiture 
garland and cornucopiae, to left degenerate legend of Brahmi 
script 'yasha' in field, (cf.Gobl 615, cf.M.3650, cf.ANS 
Kushan 2414, cf.Cribb, Kidarites Pl.4, 29). Very fine and 
very scarce. 

$450

2008*
India, Western Ganges, Orissa state, gold pagoda (1080-1138 
or later), (3.87 g), obv. elephant right, rev. ornamental floral 
scroll, (F.689, M.702). Extremely fine, scarce. 

$400

A similar example in our Sale 124 (lot 4359) realised $550.

2009*
India, Sultans of Delhi, Firoz Shah Zafar, (791 A.H., 1389 
A.D.), billon five-sixth tankah, (8.61 g) on 80 ratti standard, 
Delhi Mint, dated 791, obv. three lines, (The Khalif, servant 
of God, may his Khalifat endure 791), rev. four lines (Firoz 
Shah Zafar Sultan), (G&G D547, Wright 773-5); together 
with a third tankah (3.49 g), (G&G D554, Wright 777-8). 
Fine; good very fine both very scarce. (2)

$70

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from C. Pitchfork Collection Noble 

Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 1811).

2010*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver round rupee, struck an Ahmadabad 
mint, obv. kalima within inner circle, rev. Akbar's name and 
titles in inner circle with date AH 981 = AD 1573-1574, 
(KM.90.1); another similar from Shergarh Mint, dated AH 
967 = 1560-1, schroff marks (KM.80.17). Very fine - good 
very fine, the last rare, all with extensive description within 
flips. (2)

$150

2011*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, in the names of Akbar and 
Jahangir, Qandahar mint, RY 12, 1026 AH = (1616-7), 
(KM.142.2). Old hoard patination, otherwise very fine. 

$80

2012*
India, Mogul, Shah Jahan (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-
1658), silver rupee, (11.53 g), Surat mint, within squares 
both sides, dated AH 1066 (1655-6), RY 30 (KM.235.23). 
Good very fine, in collector's descriptive flip. 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 126 (lot 1334 part) previously from Dr V.J.A. 
Flynn Collection.

2013*
India, Mughal, Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124., 
A.D.1707-1712), silver rupee, (12.00 g), Azimabad mint, 
dated AH 1123, RY 5, (KM.347.4). Extremely fine, in 
collector's descriptive flip, rare. 

$300
This coin type struck to a standard that was approximately 1/24 heavier than 
the standard rupee. It was published by Alan Deshazo in the ONS Journal 
#220 (summer 2014). A similar example sold by Steve Album Sale 22, (lot 
774) realised US$650.
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2014*
India, Mughal, Jahandar Shah (A.H.1124, A.D.1712-1713), 
silver rupee, (11.51 g), Surat mint, RY 1, AH 1124 = (1712-
3), (KM.363.23). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine, in 
collector's descriptive flip, rare. 

$100

2015*
India, Mughal, Farrukhsiyar, (A.H.1124-1131, A.D.1713-
1719), silver rupee, (11.59 g), Khambayat Mint, RY 5, AH 
[11]28 = (1715-6), (KM.377.41). Lightly toned, as struck, 
uncirculated sand rare as such, in collector's descriptive 
flip. 

$150

2016*
India, Mughal, Aziz-ud-din Alamgir II, (A.H.1167-1173, 
A.D.1754-1759), silver rupee, (11.53 g), Burhanpur mint, RY 
1, AH 1168, clear date (1754-5), mint name on bottom line 
of rev., clear dates, (KM.460.25). Lightly toned, extremely 
fine with mint bloom, in collector's descriptive flip, rare. 

$100

2017*
India, Mughal, Aziz-ud-din Alamgir II, (A.H. 1167-1173, 
1754-1759), silver rupee, (11.28 g), as an issue by the 
Nawabs of Rohilkhand, struck during the reign of Hafiz 
Rahmat Khan (A.H.1167-1188, 1754-1774), from of the 
Bareli mint, (11.17 g), with tree symbol above mint, RY6, 
AH 11[72], (KM.32). Toned, very fine and very rare, with 
collector's descriptive flip. 

$100

2018*
India, Mughal, Aziz-ud-din Alamgir II, (A.H. 1167-1173, 
1754-1759), silver rupee, (11.26 g), as an issue of the 
Maratha Confederacy, from Athani Mint, RY15, AH 11-81 
(frozen date), with obverse Nagari 'Ra', (KM.226 [p.178], 
[previously KM.70]). Toned, nearly extremely fine and very 
rare, with collector's descriptive flip. 

$150

2019*
India, Assam, Pramatta Simha Sunenpha, (SE 1666-1673, 
A.D. 1744-1751), silver rupee, with lion to left, SE 1667 
(1745), (KM.122); Gaurinatha Simha (Suhitpanpha), (SE 
1702-1718, A.D. 1780-1796), silver half rupee not dated, 
(KM.204); Brajanatha Simha (SE 1740-1741, AD 1818-
1819), silver half rupee, undated (1818-19), (KM.264) 
(illustrated); Sarvvananda Simha, (SE 1715-1717, A.D. 
1793-1795), silver quarter rupee SE 1717 (1795) (KM.302) 
(illustrated); also an uncertain Assam 1/16th rupee. Very fine 
- nearly extremely fine, several fractions are rare. (5)

$300

2020*
India, Native Princely State, Awadh, in the name of Mughal 
emperor Shah Alam II, (A.H.1174-1221, A.D.1759-1806), 
silver half rupee, (5.49 g), Muhammadabad Banares Mint, 
RY 26, AH 1207 (1792-3 issue), with flag and fish symbol, 
"frozen regal year", very clear dates, (KM.101.2 RRRR cat 
$400). Lightly toned, very fine, in collector's descriptive 
flip, very rare. 

$250

2021*
India, Native Princely State, Awadh, in the name of Mughal 
emperor Shah Alam II, (A.H.1174-1221, A.D.1759-1806), 
silver rupee, (11.09 g), Allahabad Mint, RY 26, AH 1204 
(as 124) (1789-1790 issue), with fish symbol only, "frozen 
regal year", very clear dates, (KM.583). As struck extremely 
fine, in collector's descriptive flip, rare. 

$150
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 122 (lot 
1971 part).
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2022*
India, Native Princely State, Awadh, in the name of Mughal 
emperor Shah Alam II, (A.H.1174-1221, A.D.1759-1806), 
silver rupee, (11.14 g), Muhammadabad Banares Mint, RY 
26, AH 1229 (1813-4 issue), with flag and fish symbol, 
"frozen regal year", very clear dates, (KM.103.2). Toned, 
as struck extremely fine, in collector's descriptive flip, very 
scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 122 (lot 
1971 part).

2023*
India, Native Princely State, Awadh, in the name of Mughal 
emperor Shah Alam II, (A.H.1174-1221, A.D.1759-1806), 
silver rupee, (11.17 g), Muhammadabad Banares Mint, RY 
26, AH 1230 (1814-5 issue), with flag and fish symbol, 
"frozen regal year", very clear dates, (KM.103.2). Toned, 
as struck extremely fine, in collector's descriptive flip, very 
scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 122 (lot 
1971 part).

2024*
India, Native Princely State, Awadh, in the name of Mughal 
emperor Shah Alam II, (A.H.1174-1221, A.D.1759-1806), 
silver rupee, (11.09 g), Muhammadabad Banares Mint, RY 
26, AH 1231 (1815-6 issue), with flag and fish symbol, 
"frozen regal year", very clear dates, (KM.103.2). Toned, 
as struck extremely fine, in collector's descriptive flip, very 
scarce. 

$100

2025*
India, Native Princely State, Awadh, in the name of Mughal 
emperor Shah Alam II, (A.H.1174-1221, A.D.1759-1806), 
silver rupee, (11.09 g), Muhammadabad Banares Mint, RY 
26, AH 1233 (1817-8 issue), with flag and fish symbol, 
"frozen regal year", very clear dates, (KM.103.2). Toned, 
as struck extremely fine, in collector's descriptive flip, very 
scarce. 

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 122 (lot 
1971 part).

2026*
India, Princely States, Awadh, Ghazi-ud-Din Haidar, (AH 
1234-1243, 1819-1827), Lucknow Mint, gold ashrafi, (10.72 
g), AH 1237 year 3, (KM.170.2). Extremely fine, rare. 

$2,000
Ex Spink & Son, London, October 3, 1978 by private purchase.

2027*
India, Princely States, Awadh, Ghazi-ud-Din Haidar, (A.H. 
1234-1243, 1819-1827), Muhammadabad Banares mint, 
one sixteenth (1/16) rupee, (0.69 g), AH 1835 (1819), year 1, 
(KM. 157); Muhammad Ali Shah, (A.H. 1253-1258, 1837-
1842), Lucknow mint, one eighth rupee (1/8), (1.38 g), A.H. 
1255 (1839-1840), (KM.310). Very fine, both rare. (2)

$500

2028*
India, Princely States, Awadh, Ghazi-ud-Din Haidar, (AH 
1234-1243, 1819-1827), Lucknow Mint, silver rupees, AH 
1235 year 1 (illustrated), 1236 year 2, 1237 year 3, 1238 
year 4 (illustrated), 1241 year 7, 1242 year 8 (illustrated) 
(KM.166.2); Muhammadabad Banares Mint, AH 134, year 
26, (KM.146) (illustrated). Mostly extremely fine some with 
dirt patination. (7)

$500
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2029*
India, Princely States, Awadh, Ghazi-ud-Din Haidar, (AH 
1234-1243, 1819-1827), Lucknow Mint, AE square copper 
flan with square dotted border (11.96 g), a struck impression 
of the dies for a fractional coin dated year 9, AH 1243. 
Extremely fine and unique. 

$500

Ex Syd Hagley Collection, via Max Stern, Melbourne c.1966.

2030*
India, Princely States, Awadh, Nasir-ud-Din Haidar, (AH 
1243-1253, 1827-1837), Lucknow Mint, AH 1249 year 6 
(KM.205.1); AH 1251 year 8, AH 1252 year 8 (KM.205.2). 
Very fine - extremely fine all scarce. (3)

$300

2031*
India, Princely States, Awadh, Muhammad Ali Shah, (A.H. 
1253-1258, 1837-1842), Lucknow mint, silver rupee, A.H. 
1254 (1838-9), year 2, (KM.316.1). Nearly extremely fine, 
a rare variety. 

$100

2032*
India, Princely States, Awadh, Muhammad Ali Shah, (A.H. 
1253-1258, 1837-1842), Lucknow mint, silver rupees, 
A.H. 1256 (1840-1), year 3; another 1256 (1840-1), year 4, 
(KM.316.2). Good very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$200

2033*
India, Princely States, Awadh, Amjad Ali Shah, (A.H. 1258-
1263, 1842-1847), Muhammadabad Benaras mint rupees 
A.H. 1258 (1842-3), year 1; 1260 year 2 (1844-5); 1261 year 
4 (1845-6), (KM.336). Good very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$250

2034*
India, Princely States, Awadh, Wajid `Ali Shah (A.H.1263-
1272, A.D.1847-1856), gold Ashrafi, (10.70 g), Bait al-
Sultanat Lakhnau Mulk Awadh Akhtarnagar Mint, issued 
AH 1264 (1847-8), year 2, (KM.378.3). Extremely fine and 
very rare, an unlisted date. 

$2,000

Ex Spink & Son London, October 3, 1978 by private purchase.
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2035*
India, Princely States, Awadh, Wajid `Ali Shah (A.H.1263-
1272, A.D.1847-1856), gold Ashrafi, (10.71 g), Bait al-
Sultanat Lakhnau Mulk Awadh Akhtarnagar Mint, issued 
AH 1267 (1850-1), year 5, (KM.378.3). Extremely fine and 
very rare, an unlisted date. 

$2,000

Ex Spink & Son London, October 3, 1978 by private purchase.

2036*
India, Princely States, Awadh, Wajid Ali Shah, (AH 1263-
1272) 1847-1856, Lucknow Mint, rupees, AH 1263 (1847), 
Year 1; 1265 (1848-9), Year 3; 1267 year 4 (1850-1), 
(KM.365.1). Lightly patination, extremely fine. (3)

$300

2037*
India, Princely States, Awadh, Wajid Ali Shah, (AH 1263-
1272) 1847-1856, Lucknow Mint, rupees, AH 1267 year 5 
(1850-1); 1268 (1851-2), year 5; 1269 year 6 (1852-3); 1271 
year 8 (1854-5), (KM.365.3). Lightly patination, good very 
fine - extremely fine. (4)

$400

2038*
India, Native State Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub Ali Khan, (A.H. 
1285-1329, 1869-1911), silver rupee, issued year AH 1317 
(1899-1900), RY 25 (sic), (11.12 g), (KM.Y.7). Brilliant 
uncirculated in collector's descriptive flip. 

$100

2039*
India, Independent Kingdom, Mysore, Tipu Sultan (AM 
1215-1227, A.D. 1787-1799), silver rupee, (11.35 g), Patan 
mint, AM1220 date reversed, RY 8, (1789), dotted border 
both sides, (KM.126). Attractively toned, extremely fine. 

$300
A similar example in our Sale 130 (lot 3043) realised $480.
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2040*
India, Mysore, as a British Protectorate, silver quarter rupees, 
obv. dancing figure (Chamundi), rev. inscription Shah Alam 
II with AH dates 1229 and another 1248 (KM.202). Very 
fine - extremely fine, both scarce. (2)

$100

2041*
India, Independent States, Sikhs (Misls), Lahina Singh, 
Sobha Singh, and Gujjar Singh Bhangi. (VS 1822-1856, A.D. 
1765-1799), silver rupee (11.34 g), Dar al-Sultanat (Lahore) 
mint, dated VS 1830 (AD 1773), obv. (Herrli) Gobindshahi 
couplet Ia, rev. mint and date formula, VS date across field, 
(Wiggins & Goron Type I; Herrli 08.03.04, KM.A63). 
Lightly patinated, extremely fine, very scarce. 

$100

2042*
India, Independent States, Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 
1858-1896, A.D.1801-1839), silver rupee, (11.10 g), 
Amritsar mint, dated VS 1883 (AD 1826), obv. (Herrli) 
Nanakshahi couplet V; symbol in field, rev. mint and date 
formula and with pipal leaf, (Wiggins & Goron Type VI, 
Herrli 01.07.04, KM.2.1). As struck, sharp detail, good 
extremely fine. 

$100

2043*
India, Independent States, Sikh Empire, Second Sikh 
Occupation (VS 1875 - 1905; 1818 -1849), Nanakshahi 
Rupee, (11.15 g), Multan mint, VS 1897 (1840), obv. tulip 
flower and smaller long-stemmed bud within legend, rev. 
leaf to left of date (Herrli 11.03.04; KM 86.1). Well struck, 
extremely fine, scarce. 

$200

A similar example (same date) was sold in Spink Auction 21125, 27 
September 2021 (lot 7125) that realised 280 pounds.

2044*
India, Native State, Travancore, Rama Varma VI (ME1062-
1101, AD1885-1924) and Bala Rama Varma II (ME1101-
1126, AD1924-1949), silver half rupees ME1106 [1930-1] 
(KM.53); ME1112 [1936-7] (KM.63) (illustrated), silver 
half rupee ME1107 (KM.53) (illustrated), another ME1114 
(KM.64) (llustrated); silver quarter rupee, ME1087 (KM.52) 
very fine; silver one fanam 1099 (good very fine), 1103, 1106 
(KM.51). Extremely fine or better unless noted above. (6)

$400

2045*
India, British, EIC, Bengal Presidency, Muhammadabad 
Banaras (Benares) Mint issue, 1776-1812, silver rupee, 
regnal years 17, AH 1190, (1776/7), with Darogah mark 
and fish (KM.40.1). Toned, minor edge cut, the first year of 
the EIC mint issue, nearly extremely fine and rare for first 
dated type. 

$100

2046*
India, British, EIC, Bengal Presidency, Murshidabad type 
rupee, Calcutta Mint, (1793), oblique milled edge (Stevens 
4.18, Prid. 157, KM.99); another Farrukhabad mint year 
45, (KM.70); William IV, silver rupee 1835B, (KM.450) 
(illustrated); Queen Victoria, half rupee continuous legend 
1840 (KM.455) (illustrated); British Trade dollar 1899B 
(KM.15); India, Ratlam State, Ranjit Singh, Copper Paisa, 
VS 1947, (KM.24); Hindu temple tokens, one in style of 
square Akbar year 988!, Great Britiain, crowns (2) 1935, 
1965. Mostly very fine - extremely fine. (9)

$250
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2047*
India, British, EIC, Bengal Presidency, Murshidabad type 
silver rupee year 19 type (1793), oblique milling, (KM.99); 
another straight milling (KM.108); another silver half rupee, 
with oblique milling (KM.97.1) (illustrated); Farrukhabad 
coinage, silver rupee, year 45, plain edge (2, one illustrated) 
as varieties (KM.77); similar silver quarter rupee plain edge, 
(KM.75). Mostly patinated, very fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(6)

$200

2048*
India, British, EIC, Bengal Presidency, various issues, 1776-
1812, copper issues, Murshidabad mint, pice all varieties of 
regal year 37 (KM.27.1, 27.3, 28); Calcutta mint, large pice 
(29.5 [illustrated], 27mm), all regnal years 37, (KM.52, 53); 
machine made similar 26mm (KM.56) (illustrated). Toned, 
nearly very fine - nearly extremely fine. (6)

$150

2049*
India, EIC, Bombay Presidency, in the name of Aziz-ud-din 
Alamgir II, (A.H. 1167-1173, 1754-1759), silver rupee, 
(11.46 g), from of the Mumbai mint, but struck in Calcutta 
for Malabar Coast, RY1, [AD 1754], (KM.-, Stevens 7.18, 
Pridmore 294, BMC 79). Bright, very fine or better, with 
collector's descriptive flip. 

$150

2050
India, EIC, Bombay Presidency, Machine struck issue, Surat 
Mint type, but struck at Bombay 1832-1835, in the name 
of Shah Alam II (A.H.1173-1221, A.D. 1759-1806), Regnal 
Year 46, dated A.H.1215 (A.D. 1800), silver rupee, plain 
edge, issued 1832-5, (Pr.286, KM.220); Bengal Presidency, 
Farrukhabad Mint Coinage, First period, 1806-1819, silver 
rupee, issued in the name of Shah Alam II, with frozen Regnal 
Year 45, with privy marks for Farrukhabad, edge grained 
to right, issued 1806, (Pr.314, KM.69) another with plain 
edge, issued 1831-1833, (Pr.326, KM.78). Extremely fine, 
first two lightly toned. (3) 

The erection of a mint at Farrukhabad for coining a silver rupee denominated 
the 'Lucknow sikka of the 45th san' was authorized by regulation XLV of 
1803 (45 year of Shah Alam's reign). The coin was declared legal tender 
in the ceded provinces and the first issues from the new mint were made 
in 1806. 

$150

2051
India, EIC, Madras Presidency, 1817-1835, Third European 
Style Coinage, in the name of 'Alamgir II (A.H.1167-1173, 
A.D. 1754-1759), Struck at Madras 1817-1835, closed 
lotus type, silver rupees (2), impressed with the mint name 
Arkat, with frozen date, A.H.1172, Regnal Year 6, edge with 
centre graining to left, (Pr.258, KM.415); another similar 
but struck at Calcutta mint 1823-1825, with grained edge, 
rose mintmark type, (Pr.263, KM.427). Very fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (3)

$150

2052*
India, EIC, Madras Presidency, Native Style Coinage, silver 
rupee, open lotus, Arcot mint, year 2, (KM.384) (illustrated); 
Kashmir, Srinagar mint silver rupee, with letters JHS in field 
VS1916 (1859), (KM.Y13). Very fine, both scarce. (2)

$200

JHS on the obverse of many of this second coin in one of several described 
versions of the origon, could it be for "Jesus Hominus Salvator" (Jesus 
Saviour of Mankind). It was placed on the coins because of British help in 
selling Kashmir to Dogras for 75 lakhs of rupees.
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2053*
India, British, EIC, Madras Presidency, Muhammadan 
system, European Style Coinage, in the name of 'Alamgir 
II (A.H.1167-1173, A.D. 1754-1759), issued 1817-1818, 
Madras mint, closed lotus type, silver rupee, impressed 
with the mint name Arkat, with frozen date, A.H.1172, 
Regnal Year 6, edge with centre graining to left, (KM.415.1); 
half rupee similar (KM.402); silver quarter rupee similar, 
(KM.409); another similar with mint mark rose (KM.425). 
About as struck, good very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$200

2054
India, EIC and earlier native copper issues, to Republic, 
mostly base metal minors, including Straits Settlements 1/4 
and one cent 1845. Poor - extremely fine. (approx 90)

$70

part

2055*
India, British, EIC, William IV, silver rupees, 1835, 
plain truncation (KM.450.1) (3);F incuse on truncation 
(KM.450.3) (3); R.S. on truncation (KM.450.4). Brushed 
to clean, fine - good very fine. (7)

$200

part

2056*
India, British, East India Company, William IV, silver rupees, 
1835, plain truncation,ribbing pattern on bow tying wreath; 
plain bow (2) (KM.450.1), F incuse (KM.450.3), RS incuse 
(KM.450.4) (2). Nearly fine - very fine. (6)

$280

2057*
India, British, EIC, William IV, silver half rupee, 1835, 
milled edge, plain truncation, Bombay mint, (KM.449.1). 
Extremely fine, scarce. 

$250

part

2058*
India, British, EIC, Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1840, 
continuous legend (KM.457.1), divided legend (KM.458) 
(3). Fine - very fine. (4)

$100
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part

2059*
India, British, Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1862 C (2) & B 
(KM.473.1); 1874B, 1875B and 1876B (KM.473.2); 1878B, 
1879B, 1886, 1889; 1890, 1891 & 1893B incuse (KM.492). 
Fine - nearly uncirculated. (13)

$300

part

2060*
India, British, Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1862 0/4, bust 
A; (KM.473.1) (illustrated); 1878 dot, bust A, rev.II; 1879 
dot bust A, rev.II (illustrated), (KM.492). Good very fine 
- extremely fine, second uneven hoard patination. (3)

$150

2061*
India, British, Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1884B bust 
A, rev. II; 1886C incuse Bust A, rev. I, 1888B bust A, rev. 
I; (KM.473.1), (KM.492). Nearly extremely fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (3)

$200

part

2062*
India, British, Queen Victoria, silver quarter rupees, 1840 
WWB on truncatin, (KM.454.3); 1887B (KM.490); silver 
two annas 1887B, 1900B, (KM.488); Edward VII silver half 
rupee, 1906C (KM.507) (illustrated); silver rupee 1903C, 
1907B (KM.508). Good very fine - uncirculated. (7)

$200

part

2063*
India, British, Edward VII - George V, collection of issues, 
silver rupees 1907B (KM.508), 1916B, 1919C, 1921B 
scarce (illustrated) (KM.524), half rupees 1918B, 1919B, 
1921C, 1929C, 1936C (illustrated), (KM.522). Extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (9)

$200
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part

2064*
India, British, 1/12 annas; Queen Victoria and later, Edward 
VII (3), George V (28, mostly 1924 dot), 1803 copper B; 
worn and damaged silver; half rupee 1912B, rupee 1906, 
noted red uncirculated 1862 quarter anna; Muscat & 
Oman 1/4 anna, Canada ten cents 1917; Straits Settlements 
one cent 1845 (2), quarter cent 1845. Fair - uncirculated. 
(approx 100)

$200

2065*
India, British, George V, silver rupee, 1919 Calcutta (KM.
S24). Nearly uncirculated. 

$100

In a slab by NGC as MS62.

part

2066*
India, British, George VI, collection of issues, silver rupees 
1938C (KM.555) scarce (illustrated); 1940B (KM.556); 
1943B (KM.557.1); silver half rupees 1938B (illustrated) 
(KM.549), 1939C (KM.550) (illustrated), (KM.522). 
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (5)

$250


